

CS DJ 19/26

SHYAM SUNDAR Vs. SURESH KUMAR

13.08.2026

Present : Ms. Mamta, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Kunal Yadav, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1, 3, 4 &
5 along with defendant no. 1.
None for defendant no. 2.

Today the matter was fixed for appearance of defendants.

WS filed on behalf of defendant no. 1, 3, 4 & 5 along
with application for condonation of delay.

On perusal of record, it reveals that WS has been filed
along with application for condonation of delay in filing WS. As per
application, the notice along with copy of plaint was served during
summer vacation.

Considering the above said facts, the delay in filing WS
is condoned and WS on behalf of defendant no. 1, 3, 4 & 5 are taken on
record.

Further, reply of application u/o 39 rule 1 & 2 CPC has
also been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1, 3, 4 & 5.

Copy of WS as well as reply of application u/o 39 rule 1
& 2 CPC supplied to Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff.

Put up for filing of replication, if any, and arguments on
application u /o 39 rule 1 & 2 CPC, on **09.10.2026**.

(AMIT SAHRAWAT)
DISTRICT JUDGE-02/NORTH/ROHINI
DELHI/13.08.2026